

State of Utah GARY R. HERBERT *Governor*

SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor Department of Environmental Quality

> Kimberly D. Shelley Executive Director

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY John K. Mackey, P.E. Director

NOTICE OF PROPOSED SECTION 401 WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION FOR US MAGNESIUM

The Division of Water Quality is proposing to issue a Section 401 Water Quality Certification with Conditions under the authority of the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. § 1341), and consistent with the Utah Water Quality Act, Title 19, Chapter 5, Utah Code and Utah Administrative Code R317-15 for the US Magnesium Canal Continuation project in Gilbert Bay of the Great Salt Lake. The proposed project is located in Grantsville, Tooele County, Utah. The Certification is available for public review under https://deq.utah.gov/water-quality/water-quality-public-notices. If internet access is not available, a copy may be obtained by calling Andrea Kilbane at 385-501-9586.

A public hearing will be convened in person and via the internet to receive comments at the following time.

Virtual Hearing: https://utah-gov.zoom.us/j/85379639301

Physical Location: State of Utah Multiagency Office Building (MASOB)

	195 North 1950 West
	Board Room 1015
	Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4870
Date:	Wednesday, October 19, 2022
Time:	Public Hearing at 6:00pm to 7:00pm

Written comments will be accepted until 6:00 p.m., October 27, 2020. Comments should be mailed to Andrea Kilbane, Utah Division of Water Quality, PO Box 144870, SLC, Utah 84114-4870 or e-mailed to <u>akilbane@utah.gov</u>.

DWQ-2022-028432